

SENATE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 842

By JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

June 23

On page 1 of the printed bill, line 2, after “facilities;” insert “creating new provisions;”.

On page 2, delete lines 2 through 12 and insert:

“(a) Fewer than 26 beds, the annual license fee shall be \$5,000.

“(b) Twenty-six beds or more but fewer than 50 beds, the annual license fee shall be \$7,400.

“(c) Fifty or more beds but fewer than 100 beds, the annual license fee shall be \$13,800.

“(d) One hundred beds or more but fewer than 200 beds, the annual license fee shall be \$26,100.

“(e) Two hundred or more beds, but fewer than 500 beds, the annual license fee shall be \$34,000.

“(f) Five hundred or more beds, the annual license fee shall be \$48,280.

“(6) A hospital shall pay an annual fee of \$3,000 for each hospital satellite indorsed under the hospital’s license.”.

On page 3, delete lines 31 through 41 and insert:

“(a) Fewer than 26 beds, the annual license fee shall be \$5,000.

“(b) Twenty-six beds or more but fewer than 50 beds, the annual license fee shall be \$7,400.

“(c) Fifty or more beds but fewer than 100 beds, the annual license fee shall be \$13,800.

“(d) One hundred beds or more but fewer than 200 beds, the annual license fee shall be \$26,100.

“(e) Two hundred or more beds, but fewer than 500 beds, the annual license fee shall be \$34,000.

“(f) Five hundred or more beds, the annual license fee shall be \$48,280.

“(6) A hospital shall pay an annual fee of \$3,000 for each hospital satellite indorsed under the hospital’s license.”.

On page 6, after line 7, insert:

“SECTION 6. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the General Fund appropriation made to the Oregon Health Authority by section 1 (5), chapter ____, Oregon Laws 2025 (Enrolled House Bill 5025), for the biennium beginning July 1, 2025, for Oregon State Hospital, is increased by \$63,860, for the payment of increased hospital licensing fees.”.

In line 8, delete “6” and insert “7”.
